To provide better comparability, the key financial figures relating to The Linde Group have been adjusted below
for the effects of the purchase price allocation in accordance with IFRS 3 on the acquisition of BOC and on
acquisitions directly related to the BOC transaction.

During the reporting period, the non-GAAP adjustments for research and development costs, marketing and
selling expenses and administration expenses increased from EUR 129 m to EUR 142 m. The brand names
acquired in the course of the BOC acquisition and other acquisitions have been accounted for to date as intan-
gible assets with indefinite useful lives and have therefore not been amortised. During the reporting period,
it was decided that The Linde Group would adopt a uniform brand identity in the medium term and therefore
these brand names, which are included in intangible assets, were redefined as intangible assets with finite
useful lives. As a result of this decision, there was an increase in amortisation during the reporting period.

Adjusted financial figures

January to September
2011

January to September
2010

in € million
As reported Non-GAAP

adjustments
Key financial

figures
As reported Non-GAAP

adjustments
Key financial

figures

Sales 10,209 – 10,209 9,405 – 9,405

Cost of sales – 6,477 39 – 6,438 – 6,068 62 – 6,006

Gross profit on sales 3,732 39 3,771 3,337 62 3,399

Research and development costs,
marketing, selling and administration
expenses – 2,442 142 – 2,300 – 2,216 129 – 2,087

Other operating income and expenses 55 – 55 61 – 61

Income from associates
and joint ventures (at equity) 54 – 54 51 – 51

EBIT 1,399 181 1,580 1,233 191 1,424

Financial result – 215 – – 215 – 230 – – 230

Taxes on income – 281 – 68 – 349 – 255 – 64 – 319

Earnings after taxes – Group 903 113 1,016 748 127 875

Attributable to non-controlling
interests 47 – 47 50 – 50

Attributable to Linde AG shareholders 856 113 969 698 127 825

Earnings per share in € – undiluted 5.02 – 5.68 4.13 – 4.88

Earnings per share in € – diluted 4.97 – 5.63 4.08 – 4.83

28 Linde Interim Report 2011
January to September 2011 – Additional Comments

[10] Discretionary decisions and estimates

The preparation of the interim report in accordance with IFRS requires discretionary decisions and estimates
for some items which might have an effect on their recognition and measurement in the balance sheet and
income statement. The actual amounts realised may differ from these estimates. Estimates are required in par-
ticular for:

→→ the assessment of the need to recognise and the measurement of impairment losses relating to intangible